
NorSap as
Mjåvannsveien 35 - 4628 Kristiansand - Norway

Tel +47 38 18 52 00 | Fax +47 38 18 20 86norsap.com

User Manual
08/23/10

Deck Rails for the 1500 / 2000 series 
(Top and Flush Mounted)
6350-xxxxUL / 6351-xxxxUL  - Deck Rails with manual release handle
6352-xxxxUL / 6353-xxxxUL - Deck Rail with manual release handle and split for cables
6354-xxxxUL / 6355-xxxxUL - Deck Rail with manual release handle and split and cable convoyer
6670-xxxx / 6671-xxxx - Electrical driven Deck Rails with split and cable convoyer
6672-xxxx / 6673-xxxx - Electrical driven Deck Rails w/o cable convoyer



norsap.com 2 norsap.com

Installation - Top Mounted Deck Rail

Note - Not all installations will proceed exactly as described here.  This is a general guide only.  

Verify the dimensions of the well and drill holes for the deck rail in the well, 1.	
being careful to maintain the exact width measurement.  
The position of the last holes on the end of the deck rail  
will vary depending of the length of the deck rail. 
Thread the necessary cabling up through the carriage.  2.	
Confirm that the wheel tracks are completely free of scrap material. 

18.11.98 Grethe

S:\Standardprodukter SAP\Komplett\6350-3000UL.dft 1:20

DØRKSKINNE MED UTLØSER FRA
SITT.POS. OG ANTI-SNUBLELIST
3m

6350-3000UL A-4

Postboks 7005, 4674 Kristiansand NORWAY
Tlf:+47 38 18 52 00 Fax:+47 38 18 20 86

Title:

Drg.no.

Date DRN.
Sign.

Mod./Vers.  Rev.Filename:

A.S. SØRLANDETS
ALUMINIUMPRODUKTER

e-mail:sale@norsap.no Internet:www.norsap.no

REVISION ISSUED FOR:REV:
Chk. Approved

 Scale:

Date Date

A-1

A-2

A-3

Produsert med kloss

Produsert med fot pedal

Produsert med utløser

03.12.99

12.03.01

A-4 for produksjon 21.11.03

Pos. Qty Item Name Item No. Rev.
1 1 DECK RAIL 3m DEL-468 A-2
2 1 ANTI-TRIP SKIRTING BRDS w/ BRUSHES 3m DEL-488 A-01
3 1 Carriage Chassis Standard DEL-150 A-6
4 1 Manual  Hand Lock from Sitting Position 6375 98A
5 4 HEX.SOCKET HEAD CAP SCR.M8x25 B415-M8X25

O 8 196 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 196

455.3455.3455.3455.3455.3455.4130

O 8

5

2
5

85

3139
2992 628

Mount Deck Rail to floor first. The Skirting Boards (outer casing) to be mounted after the gutters for
the Carriage Wagon Wheels have been cleaned and free of particles that may accumulate here from
ongoing work onboard.

Screws for mounting Chair
on to Carriage Wagon are
included.

Screws for mounting Deck Rail and Skirting Boards to
floor foundation are not included.

Skirting Board Deck Rail

Wheel Gutters
Cable for locking carriage
from sitting position.

Wagon Carriage

Mount Deck Rail to floor first. The Skirting Boards (outer casing) to be mounted
after the gutters for the Carriage Wagon Wheels have been cleaned and free of
particles that may accumulate here from ongoing work onboard.

Do not place grease inside the wheel tracks, this will attract undesirable
particles and obstruct the wheels.

The deck rail assembly must be mounted on a flat and even surface.  If it
is not, the two rails may not be perfectly parallel with each other and the
chair may not slide smoothly or it may become jammed and not slide at all.

If the original deck surface is uneven, warped or otherwise distorted,
something must be done to provide an even, flat surface on which to
mount the deck rail assembly.  We strongly recommend mounting a firm,
flat and even surface onto the deck and mounting the deck rail assembly to
this new surface.  This “built up” surface should be the same length and
width as the deck rail assembly so that it does not create a tripping hazard.

3

2

1

4

545
515

Pos:5
These screws are used to mount the end skirting board
directly to the Deck Rail, not to the floor.

IMPORTANT WHEN MOUNTING 

The deck rail 6354, 6355, 6670, 6671 has three (6352, 6353, 6672 and 6673 has two full lengths) support-
ive profiles underneath the center pane of the splitted deck rail. Its important that these profiles has sup-
port, in example if you were to mount the deck rail over  a cut out that is deeper than the bottom of the 
deck rails profiles. If the profiles does not rest on the base floor, additional support is needed to prevent 
the deck rail to be deformed when tread on.



norsap.com norsap.com 3

8
1

3
5

14

11
10

12

4
6

2

7
7

9

16

15

16

16

16

16

17
Th

e 
pl

ou
gh

 is
 o

n 
ly

 a
p-

pl
ic

ab
le

 o
n 

th
e 

m
od

el
s 

63
52

,6
35

3,
63

54
,6

35
5

Fo
r t

he
 e

le
ct

ric
al

 d
riv

en
 D

ec
k 

ra
ils

, 
th

e 
to

p 
is

 re
pl

ac
ed

 w
ith

 D
E

L-
06

7 
an

d 
D

E
L-

37
31

. S
ee

 la
te

r p
ag

es

Th
e 

sp
lit

 is
 n

o 
on

 
63

50
,6

35
1

Top Mounted Deck Rails Handbrake for deck rail wagon
Pos.	 Qty.	 Description		  Article No.:	
1	 1	 Braking Plate		  DEL-410
2	 4	 Glide Support		  SAP-0739
3	 4	 Drawback block with filt	 DEL-177
4	 6	 Rubber coated wheels	 KLA-002
5	 10	 Hex Countersunk Screws	 B420-M8X40
6	 6	 Wheel axle		  SAP-0007
7	 10	 Hex Nut Selflock		  B463-M8
8	 6	 Hex Socet Cap		  B415-M10X30

9	 1	 Release from sitting position	 6375

Anti trip skirting boards
10	 2	 Brushes Lenght = XXXX	 SAP-0259-XXXX
11	 2	 Antitrip Lenght = XXXX	 SAP-0257-XXXX

Deck Rail
12	 1	 Rubbercoated midd plate 	 DEL-316-XXXX
13		  Rubbercoated midd plate w/slot	DEL-315-XXXX
	 1	 Bottom Plate		  SAP-1005-XXXX

End plates
15	 2	 Antitrip End		  DEL-654
16	 4	 Hex Screw			  B415-M8X25

Additional 
17	 1	 Plough for cables		  DEL-115
	 1	 Electrical swithc bracket	 6512
	 2	 Energy chain for cables	 6675



norsap.com 4 norsap.com

545

85

85

Above Deck

Below Deck

196 250 25050 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 196
50

515
545

O 8

1

3098

616

25
24

100

400 400 400 400 400 400 400

3000

3020

Installation - Flush Mounted Deck Rail

Note - Not all installations will proceed exactly as described here.  This is a general guide only.  

Verify the dimensions of the well and drill holes for the deck rail in the well, 1.	
being careful to maintain the exact width measurement.  
The position of the last holes on the end of the deck rail  
will vary depending of the length of the deck rail. 
Thread the necessary cabling up through the carriage.  2.	
Confirm that the wheel tracks are completely free of scrap material. 

IMPORTANT WHEN MOUNTING 

The deck rail 6354, 6355, 6670, 6671 has three (6352, 6353, 6672 and 6673 has two full lengths) support-
ive profiles underneath the center pane of the splitted deck rail. Its important that these profiles has sup-
port, in example if you were to mount the deck rail over  a cut out that is deeper than the bottom of the 
deck rails profiles. If the profiles does not rest on the base floor, additional support is needed to prevent 
the deck rail to be deformed when tread on.



norsap.com norsap.com 5

8

3
5

12

10
11

6
4

2

7
7

1

9

14

Ar
tik

ke
le

n 
in

ng
år

 ik
ke

 i 
st

an
da

rd
 d

ør
ks

ki
nn

e.
D

en
ne

 a
rt

ik
ke

le
n 

br
uk

es
 s

am
m

en
 m

ed
N

S
15

00
 s

to
l m

ed
 m

ot
or

 o
g 

fo
r 

st
ol

er
 s

om
kr

ev
er

 k
ab

el
 g

je
nn

om
ga

ng
 i 

dø
rk

.

Th
is

 it
em

 is
 n

ot
 in

cl
ud

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
st

an
da

rd
 d

ec
k

ra
il.

 T
hi

s 
ite

m
 is

 u
se

d 
by

 N
S
15

00
 p

ilo
t 

ch
ai

r
w

ith
 m

ot
or

/m
an

ua
l d

ri
ve

n 
ca

rr
ia

ge
 a

nd
 f
or

ch
ai

rs
 w

ith
 r

eq
ui

re
d 

ca
bl

e 
pa

ss
ag

e 
th

ro
ug

h
de

ck
 r

ai
l.

17

16
13

15

Fo
r t

he
 e

le
ct

ric
al

 d
riv

en
 D

ec
k 

ra
ils

, 
th

e 
to

p 
is

 re
pl

ac
ed

 w
ith

 D
E

L-
06

7 
an

d 
D

E
L-

37
31

. S
ee

 la
te

r p
ag

es
Handbrake for deck rail wagon
Pos.	 Qty.	 Description		  Article No.:	
1	 1	 Braking Plate		  DEL-410
2	 4	 Glide Support		  SAP-0739
3	 4	 Drawback block with filt	 DEL-177
4	 6	 Rubber coated wheels	 KLA-002
5	 10	 Hex Countersunk Screws	 B420-M8X40
6	 6	 Wheel axle		  SAP-0007
7	 10	 Hex Nut Selflock		  B463-M8
8	 6	 Hex Socet Cap		  B415-M10X30

9	 1	 Release from sitting position	 6375

Flush deckrail boards
10	 2	 Brushes Lenght = XXXX	 SAP-0259-XXXX
11	 2	 Flush skirting Length = XXXX	 SAP-0025-XXXX
12	 2	 Flat profile Length = 717mm	 SAP-1002-0717
13	 1	 Rubbercoated midd plate 	 DEL-316-XXXX
14		  Rubbercoated midd plate w/slot	DEL-315-XXXX 
15	 2	 Glide rail profile Lenght = XXXX	 SAP-0268-XXXX
	 1	 Bottom Plate		  SAP-1005-XXXX

End plates
16	 2	 Antitrip End		  DEL-654
17	 4	 Hex Screw			  B415-M8X25

Additional 
18	 1	 Plough for cables (see 6350)	 DEL-115
	 1	 Electrical swithc bracket	 6512
	 2	 Energy chain for cables	 6675	

Flush Mounted Deck Rails



norsap.com 6 norsap.com

























6375 - Release unit for lockable carrigde - Release from sitting position.

Handbrake for deck rail wagon
Pos.	 Qty.	 Description		  Article No.:	
1	 1	 Leveler for Brake		  SPAK-001	
2	 4	 Unbraco Countersunk M5X25	 B420-M5X25
3	 1	 Cable protector		  SAP-5089

Brake for deck rail wagon.
Pos.	 Qty.	 Description		  Article No.:	
1	 1	 House for breaking system	 SAP-0353H
2	 1	 Unbraco countersunk	 B420XM6X20
3	 1	 Arm			   SAP-0287H
4	 2	 Unbraco countersunk	 B420XM5X16
5	 1	 Sleeve for Cable protector	 SAP-0294
6	 3	 Washer with Sleeve		  PLA-0301
7	 1	 Hingebolt			   SAP-0559
8	 4	 Unbraco countersunk	 B420-M6X30
9	 1	 Locking brick		  SAP-0546









1

1

1

8

2

3

2

36

7

4

4

5

5

3

2

Wire with saddle and fork fitting 
Pos.	 Qty.	 Description		  Article No.:	
1	 1	 Fork for Wire		  WIRE-003
2	 1	 Control cable with nut	 WIRE-004
3	 1	 Saddle for wire		  WIRE-002
4	 2	 Nut M5			   B460-M5
5	 2	 Star Washer M5		  B484-M5

Cable holders
Pos.	 Qty.	 Description		  Article No.:	
1	 1	 To be mounted in the foot rest ( if applicable)

B480-M8
B420-M8X20

MP228

B415-M8X30

PLA-12D16



norsap.com norsap.com 7

6512 - Release unit for electrical driven deck rail. Replaces the 6375 where applicable.

Electrical switch for forward/aft travel
Pos.	 Qty.	 Description		  Article No.:	
1	 1	 Switch box		  SAP-2410
2	 1	 Switch			   BRY-001
3	 2	 Unbraco M5X10		  B415-M5X10
3*	 2	 Blind lid for the Unbraco	 PLAST-012

Additional switches (up to totally three) can be equipped into the switch 
box. To order additional switches please state article number BRY-001 in 
your order.

Concealed wiring throug column
The electrical wire is placed inside the chair base, and throug the column 
and out the throug a hole in the pedestal and into the electrically driven 
deck rail engine. If you are to mount an earlier bought NorSap chair onto 
the electrical deck rail, you may need to drill the hole in the pedestal. See 
later pages for instructions on how to cable the column / deck rail. 

IMPORTANT 
To prevent tearing of wires / cables when turning  
the chair > 350° a turn stop needs to be applied!

A M6X10 bolt is placed where the red arrows shows. This prohibits 
the chair from turning 360°. This is a security featrue installed in the 
chairs function.  

To gain access to the square top of the chair, you need to fully loosen 
the side hand wheels, and slide the top of. This is a simple operation, 
but its advised to be two persons doing the operation. 

On older models you will need to insert a stopping splint in the top of 
the column shown on the illustration beneath. Art.No.: B424-M8X25 

1
3

2

(1)

(2)
(3) (4)

(5)

Exit from zipper 
underneath the 
armrest.

Inside the tube

Ø16mm  Electrical Tube

Drill a Ø18 mm hole in the seat frame, 
or use one of the existing holes 
underneath the seat frame. Fasten with strips.

Drill a Ø10 mm hole in the 
pedestal if you want to 
extract the wire here. Or 
throug the column and 
into the deck

Place the wire in one 
of the existing holes.

The Bolt placed where the red arrow shows, is prohibiting the chair from turning 360°. 

The wires for your equipment goes throug the mounting tube of the 
arm rest equipment, out underneath the armrest, exiting from the zipper 
of the arm rest cover  into a Ø16 mm electrical tube. 
Drill a hole Ø18mm in the seatframe on the back or underneath (or use existing holes)
and place the wiring and electrical tube inside. Place the wire into the hole in the column. 
Be sure to add a bolt to prevent tearing of the wire.   

This is  a security feature  installed in the chairs function, to prevent the tear of  
cables going throug the column top. To gain fully 360° turn, remove the Bolt.

Turn limitations of a NorSap 1500 Series Chair

Placing the cable from your arm rest equipment



norsap.com 8

Maintenance

Note - We do not stand liable if alterations are made by cutting or disassembling the deck rails beyond 
that described here;  Any such work will be done at your own risk. Do not apply grease in the wheel 
tracks.  Grease will attract dust and other contaminants. 

The deck rail assembly must be mounted on a flat and even surface.  If it is not, the two rails may not be 
perfectly parallel with each other and the chair may not slide smoothly or it may become jammed and 
may not slide at all.

If the original deck surface is uneven, warped or otherwise distorted, something must be done to pro-
vide an even, flat surface on which to mount the deck rail assembly.  We strongly recommend mounting 
a firm, flat and even surface onto the deck and mounting the deck rail assembly to this new surface.  This 
“built up” surface should be the same length and width as the deck rail assembly so that it does not cre-
ate a tripping hazard.

Mount Deck Rail to floor first. The Skirting Boards (outer casing) to be mounted after the gutters for the 
Carriage Wagon Wheels have been cleaned and free of particles that may accumulate here from ongoing 
work onboard.

Do not place grease inside the wheel tracks,  
this will attract undesirable particles and obstruct the wheels.

Pos. Ant. Vare Navn Vare Nr. Rev.
1 2 FESTEPLATE FOR EL. MOTOR SAP-1026 0-03
2* 1 TANNHJUL Ø62X10 Z60 M1 MASKINERT SAP-0579 A-1
3 3 UNBRACO SENK M6X30 B420-M6X30
4 2 BRAKETT SAP-1027 0-2
5 2 AVSTANDSPLATE SAP-1028 0-1
6 1 EL.MOTOR 403.957 24V DC  67 RPM 5N ELDEL-005
7* 1 SYL.TANNHJUL Ø30 X10 Z 30 SAP-1030 0-2
8 1 DRIFTSHJUL Ø73 DEL-124 A-1
9* 2 KULELAGER 6000 Z 2RS Ø26X10 KLA-001
10* 1 HJUL AKSEL SAP-0377 0-2
11 2 UNBRACO SENK M6X16 B420-M6X16
12* 4 UNBRACO SYL. M6x25 B415-M6X25
13 4 SKIVE M6 SYREFAST DIN125 B481-M6
14 4 UNBRACO SYL. M6x60 DIN 912 B415-M6X60
15 4 NYLOC MUTTER M6 DIN985 B462-M6
16* 5 SKIVE LITEN DIAM. M10 B481-M10
17 1 PLATE 37x20x4mm SAP-1129 0-1
18 1 POM STØTTEKLOSS DRIV-VERK

DØRKSKINNE
SAP-1761 A-2

19 2 UNBRACO SENK M6X25 B420-M6X25
20 2 SKIMS PLATE 1,0 MM SAP-1496 0-1
21 1 SKIMS PLATE 1,5MM SAP-1495 0-1
22 1 Monteringsplate SAP-6910 0-01
23 1 Strømbegrensingskort

Timco endestopp SA10, 24V, 14A
ELDEL-037

24 1 HUS TIL MOTOR ENHET 24V SAP-1054 0-2
25 2 FESTEBOLT TIL HUS FOR EL.MOTOR SAP-1067 0-2
26 4 UNBRACO SENK M6X12 B420-M6X12
27 2 SEKSK.MASK.SKRUE M8X16  DIN933  HELGJ. B411-M8X16

505.5 230

13
0

10
6

Pos.	 Ant.	 Vare Navn		  Vare Nr.		  Rev. 
1*	 1	 Gear Ø62X10	  	 SAP-0579		 A-1 
2	 1	 Electric Engine		  ELDEL-005	
3*	 1	 Gear Ø30 X10 		  SAP-1030		 0-2 
4	 1	 Travel wheel Ø73		  DEL-124		  A-1 
5*	 2	 Ballbearing		  KLA-001	  
6*	 1	 Wheel Axel		  SAP-0377		 0-2 
7	 1	 Electric controller		  ELDEL-037	
8	 1	 Engine house		  SAP-1054		 0-2 

DEL-3731 Electrical Engine for Deck rail

Pos.	 Ant.	 Vare Navn		  Vare Nr.		  Rev. 
1	 8	 Axel for wheel		  SAP-0007		 0-6 
2	 8	 Rubberized wheel		  KLA-006	  

DEL-067 Wagon for Electric Deck Rail

��������

������

��������������������������������������������������

������������������������
����������

������� ���

���������������������������������������
���������������������������������������

������

�������

���� ����
�����

���������� ��������������

���������������
������������������

��������������������������������������������

������������������������
���� ��������

���
�������

���� ����

��� ���������������

����������������� ��������

������

����������� �������������� ������

����������� �������������� ������

����������� �������������� ������

���������������������� �����������

���� ���� ��������� �������� ����
� � ��������������������������������� ���
� � ������������������������������������� �������� ���
� � ���������������������������������������
� � ������������������ ����������
� �� ������������������������������������� �������
� � ����������������������������������������
� � �������������������� ������� ���
� � ����������������������������������� ���
� � �����������������������������������
�� � ����������������������������������
�� � ����������������������� ����������

8

7

4

2

1
2


